

9 April 2025

SYMPHONY ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES PLC

("Symphony", the "Company" or the "Group")

Transfer of Shareholding Assignment of Convertible Loan Agreements

Symphony Environmental Technologies Plc (AIM:SYM), the global specialists in technologies that make plastic and rubber products smarter, safer, and more sustainable, announces that Sea Pearl Ventures Limited ("Sea Pearl") has transferred its shareholding in Symphony to its parent company, SESR Investments Pte Ltd ("SESR").

Consequently, SESR currently holds 46,526,953 shares in Symphony, representing 20.67% of the issued share capital.

The Company has also received notice of assignment of the Convertible Loan Agreement between Symphony and Sea Pearl, dated 9 March 2023, as amended, and the Second Convertible Loan Agreement between Symphony and Sea Pearl dated 16 October 2023, as amended (together, the "CLAs").

All rights and obligations under the CLAs were assigned to Sea Pearl's parent company, SESR from 5 April 2025. The terms of the CLAs remain unchanged.

Enquiries

Symphony Environmental Technologies Plc Michael Laurier, CEO Ian Bristow, CFO www.symphonyenvironmental.com	+44 (0) 20 8207 5900
Zeus (Nominated Adviser and Broker) David Foreman, Alexandra Campbell-Harris (Investment Banking)	+44 (0) 203 829 5000

David Foreman, Alexandra Campbell-Harris (Investment Banking) +44 (0) 203 829 5000 Dominic King (Corporate Broking)

TR-1: Standard form for notification of major holdings

NOTIFICATION OF MAJOR HOLDINGS (to be sent to the relevant issuer <u>and</u> to the FCA in Microsoft Word format if possible)^{*i*}

	e issuer or the er of existing shau hts are attached "		Symphor	ny Environmental ⊺	Technologie	s plc
1b. Please indic appropriate)	ate if the issuer is	a non-Ul	K issuer (p	please mark with a	n "X" if	
Non-UK issuer						
2. Reason for th	e notification (plea	ase mark	the approp	priate box or boxes	with an "X"	')
An acquisition or disposal of voting rights						Х
An acquisition or disposal of financial instruments						
An event changing the breakdown of voting rights						
Other (please specify) ⁱⁱⁱ :						
3. Details of pers	son subject to the	notificat	ion obliga	tion ^{iv}		
Name			SESR In	vestments Pte Ltd		
City and country applicable)	of registered office	(if	Singapor	e		
4. Full name of s	shareholder(s) (if o	different fr	om 3.) ^v			
Name						
City and country applicable)	of registered office	(if				
5. Date on which crossed or react	n the threshold wa hed ^{vi} :	as	01/04/20	25		
6. Date on which (DD/MM/YYYY):	6. Date on which issuer notified (DD/MM/YYYY): 01/04/2025					
7. Total position	s of person(s) sul	bject to th	ne notifica	tion obligation		
	to shares (total through		ing rights financial ments	Total of both in % (8.A + 8.B)	Total num of voting rights held	

		(total of 8.B 1 + 8.B 2)		issuer (8.A + 8.B) ^{vii}
Resulting situation on the date on which threshold was crossed or reached	20.67%		20.67%	46,526,953
Position of previous notification (if applicable)	0%		0%	

8. Notified details of the resulting situation on the date on which the threshold was crossed or reached $\ensuremath{^{\mbox{viii}}}$

A: Voting rights attached to shares						
Class/type of	Number of voting	rights ^{ix}	% of voting rights			
shares	Direct	Indirect	Direct	Indirect		
ISIN code (if possible)	(DTR5.1)	(DTR5.2.1)	(DTR5.1)	(DTR5.2.1)		
Ordinary shares GB0009589168	46,526,953		20.67%			
SUBTOTAL 8. A	46,526,953		20.67%	6		

B 1: Financial Instruments according to DTR5.3.1R (1) (a)						
Type of financial instrument	Expiration date ^x	Exercise/ Conversion Period ^{xi}	Number of voting rights that may be acquired if the instrument is exercised/converted.	% of voting rights		

	SUBTOTAL 8. B	

B 2: Financia (b)	al Instruments w	<i>ith similar ec</i>	onomic effect	according to I)TR5.3.1R (1)
Type of financial instrument	Expiration date [×]	Exercise/ Conversion Period ^{xi}	Physical or cash Settlement ^{xii}	Number of voting rights	% of voting rights
			SUBTOTAL 8.B.2		

9. Information in rela mark the applicable b	-	bject to the notificatio	n obligation (ple	ase	
Person subject to the notification obligation is not controlled by any natural person or legal entity and does not control any other undertaking(s) holding directly or indirectly an interest in the (underlying) issuer ^{xiii}					
<u>Full</u> chain of controlled undertakings through which the voting rights and/or the financial instruments are effectively held starting with the ultimate controlling natural person or legal entity (please add additional rows as necessary) ^{xiv}					
Name ^{xv}	he ^{xv} % of voting rights if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold by the shold with the shold				

10. In case of proxy voting, please identify:

Name of the proxy holder	
The number and % of voting rights held	
The date until which the voting rights will be held	

11. Additional information xvi

Place of completion	London
Date of completion	09/04/2025

TR-1: Standard form for notification of major holdings

NOTIFICATION OF MAJOR HOLDINGS (to be sent to the relevant issuer <u>and</u> to the FCA in Microsoft Word format if possible)^{*i*}

	e issuer or the er of existing shau hts are attached ⁱⁱ		Symphor	ny Environmental T	Technologie	s plc
1b. Please indic appropriate)	ate if the issuer is	a non-Ul	K issuer (p	please mark with a	n "X" if	
Non-UK issuer						
2. Reason for th	e notification (plea	ase mark	the approp	priate box or boxes	with an "X")
An acquisition or disposal of voting rights						Х
An acquisition or disposal of financial instruments						
An event changing the breakdown of voting rights						
Other (please specify) ⁱⁱⁱ :						
3. Details of pers	son subject to the	notificat	ion obliga	ition ^{iv}		
Name			Sea Pea	rl Ventures Limited	1	
City and country applicable)	of registered office	(if	Bahamas	S		
4. Full name of s	shareholder(s) (if o	different fr	om 3.) ^v			
Name						
City and country applicable)	of registered office	(if				
5. Date on which crossed or react	n the threshold wa hed ^{vi} :	as	01/04/20	25		
6. Date on which (DD/MM/YYYY):	6. Date on which issuer notified (DD/MM/YYYY): 01/04/2025					
7. Total position	s of person(s) sul	bject to th	ne notifica	tion obligation		
	to shares (total through		ing rights financial ments	Total of both in % (8.A + 8.B)	Total num of voting rights helo	

		(total of 8.B 1 + 8.B 2)		issuer (8.A + 8.B) ^{vii}
Resulting situation on the date on which threshold was crossed or reached	0%		0%	0
Position of previous notification (if applicable)	20.67%		20.67%	46,526,953]

8. Notified details of the resulting situation on the date on which the threshold was crossed or reached $^{\mbox{\tiny viii}}$

A: Voting rights	A: Voting rights attached to shares				
Class/type of	Number of voting	of voting rights ^{ix} % of voting righ		its	
shares	Direct	Indirect	Direct	Indirect	
ISIN code (if possible)	(DTR5.1)	(DTR5.2.1)	(DTR5.1)	(DTR5.2.1)	
Ordinary shares GB0009589168	0		0%		
SUBTOTAL 8. A	0		0%		

B 1: Financial Instruments according to DTR5.3.1R (1) (a)				
Type of financial instrument	Expiration date ^x	Exercise/ Conversion Period ^{xi}	Number of voting rights that may be acquired if the instrument is exercised/converted.	% of voting rights

	SUBTOTAL 8. B	

B 2: Financia (b)	al Instruments	with similar ec	onomic effect	according to	DTR5.3.1R (1)
Type of financial instrument	Expiration date [×]	Exercise/ Conversion Period ^{xi}	Physical or cash Settlement xii	Number of voting rights	% of voting rights
			SUBTOTAL 8.B.2		

9. Information in rel amark the applicable b	-	bject to the notificatio	n obligation (ple	ase
Person subject to the notification obligation is not controlled by any natural person or legal entity and does not control any other undertaking(s) holding directly or indirectly an interest in the (underlying) issuer ^{xiii}				
financial instruments	• •	which the voting rights ting with the ultimate co rows as necessary) ^{xiv}		
Name ^{xv}	% of voting rights if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold	% of voting rights through financial instruments if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold	Total of both if it equals or is highe than the notifiable threshold	

10. In case of	proxy	voting,	please	identify:
----------------	-------	---------	--------	-----------

Name of the proxy holder	
The number and % of voting rights held	
The date until which the voting rights will be held	

11. Additional information xvi

Place of completion	London
Date of completion	09/04/2025